

NO. 23-0767

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

SHANA ELLIOTT and LAWRENCE KALKE,

Petitioners,

v.

**CITY OF COLLEGE STATION, TEXAS;
KARL MOONEY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
MAYOR OF THE CITY OF COLLEGE STATION; AND
BRYAN WOODS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE CITY
MANAGER OF THE CITY OF COLLEGE STATION,**

Respondents.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
TEXAS MUNICIPAL LEAGUE**

IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Ramón G. Viada III
State Bar No. 20559350
VIADA & STRAYER
17 Swallow Tail Court
The Woodlands, Texas 77381
(281) 419-6338
Email: rayviada@viadastrayer.com

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE
TEXAS MUNICIPAL LEAGUE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	<u>iv</u>
I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	<u>1</u>
II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	<u>3</u>
III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	<u>9</u>
A. Extraterritorial Municipal Jurisdiction Advances Legitimate State Objectives	<u>9</u>
B. The Texas Constitutional Pledge of a Republican Form of Government Parallels the Federal Guaranty Clause	<u>15</u>
C. Plaintiffs’ “Republican Form of Government” Challenge Raises a Political Question	<u>29</u>
1. <u>Textual Commitment to “the People.”</u>	<u>31</u>
2. <u>Lack of Judicially Manageable Standards.</u>	<u>33</u>
3. <u>Legislative/Non-Judicial Policy Determination.</u>	<u>35</u>
4. <u>Judicial Comity for the Other Branches.</u>	<u>35</u>
D. Immunity from Suit Bars Plaintiffs’ “Republican Form of Government” Challenge on the Merits	<u>37</u>
IV. CONCLUSION	<u>41</u>
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	<u>42</u>
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	<u>43</u>

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abbott v. Mexican Am. Legis. Caucus</i> , 647 S.W.3d 681 (Tex. 2022)	41
<i>Accord, Largess v. Supreme Jud. Ct. for State of Massachusetts</i> , 373 F.3d 219 (1st Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Am. K-9 Detection Servs., LLC v. Freeman</i> , 556 S.W.3d 246 (Tex. 2018)	8
<i>Anderson v. Dunn</i> , 6 Wheat. 204 (1821)	12
<i>Avery v. Midland County</i> , 390 U.S. 474 (1967)	6
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	8 , 29 , 31 , 35 , 38
<i>Berger v. N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 597 U.S. 179 (2022)	12
<i>Bonner v. Belsterling</i> , 104 Tex. 432, 138 S.W. 571 (1911)	17-19 , 33 , 34 , 37-39
<i>Brown v. City of Galveston</i> , 97 Tex. 1, 75 S.W. 488 (1903)	8 , 26-28 , 31-33 , 36-38
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793)	20
<i>City of Sherman v. Henry</i> , 928 S.W.2d 464 (Tex. 1996)	16

<i>Corsicana v. Wren</i> , 159 Tex. 202, 317 S.W. 2d 516 (1958)	36
<i>Dallas Metrocare Servs. v. Juarez</i> , 420 S.W.3d 39 (Tex. 2013)	40
<i>Davenport v. Garcia</i> , 834 S.W.2d 4 (Tex. 1992)	16
<i>Deer Park Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Harris County Appraisal Dist.</i> , 132 F.3d 1095 (5th Cir. 1998)	39
<i>Duncan v. McCall</i> , 139 U.S. 449 (1891)	20
<i>Elliott v. City of College Station</i> , 674 S.W.3d 653 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2023, pet. filed) .	3 , 8 , 22 , 31 - 34 , 37 , 38
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 578 U.S. 54 (2016)	25
<i>Ex parte Tucci</i> , 859 S.W.2d 1 (Tex. 1993)	16
<i>FM Props. Operating Co. v. City of Austin</i> , 22 S.W.3d 868 (Tex. 2000)	28
<i>Hammond v. Clark</i> , 71 S.E. 479 (Ga. 1911)	39
<i>Highland Farms Dairy, Inc. v. Agnew</i> , 300 U.S. 608 (1937)	14
<i>Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa</i> , 439 U.S. 60 (1978)	6 , 9 , 11-14 , 35

<i>Housing Auth. of Dallas v. Higginbotham</i> , 135 Tex. 158, 143 S.W.2d 79 (Tex. 1940)	28 , 29
<i>Hunter v. Pittsburgh</i> , 207 U.S. 161 (1907)	12
<i>In re Duncan</i> , 139 U.S. 449 (1891)	21
<i>Kadderly v. City of Portland</i> , 74 P. 710 (Or. 1903)	39
<i>Kerpen v. Metro. Wash. Airports Auth.</i> , 907 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2018)	15 , 26 , 38
<i>Klumb v. Houston Mun. Emps. Pension Sys.</i> , 458 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2015)	41
<i>Largess v. Supreme Judicial Court</i> , 373 F.3d 219 (1st Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 1, 12 L. Ed. 581 (1849)	29
<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 162 (1874)	7 , 17 , 24 , 25 , 31 , 34
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	27 , 34 , 35
<i>Olney v. Arnold</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 308 (1796)	22
<i>Opinion to the Governor</i> , 185 A.2d 111 (R.I. 1962)	39

<i>Pacific States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Oregon</i> , 223 U.S. 118 (1912)	29
<i>Patel v. Tex. Dep't of Licensing & Regulation</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015).	16
<i>Quick v. City of Austin</i> , 7 S.W.3d 109 (Tex. 1999).	14
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	29
<i>Sailors v. Board of Education</i> , 387 U.S. 105 (1967)	3 , 12 , 35
<i>San Antonio School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	10
<i>Taylor v. Beckham</i> , 178 U.S. 548 (1900)	29
<i>Tex. DOT v. Self</i> , No. 22-0585, 67 Tex. Sup. Ct. J. 759, 2024 WL 2226295, 2024 Tex. LEXIS 372 (Tex. May 17, 2024).	40
<i>Texas Boll Weevil Eradication Found. v. Lewellen</i> , 952 S.W.2d 454 (Tex. 1997).	28
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. at Dallas v. Loutzenhiser</i> , 140 S.W.3d 351 (Tex. 2004).	40
<i>Van Sickle v. Shanahan</i> , 511 P.2d 223 (Kan. 1973)	22 , 39
<i>Wichita Falls State Hosp. v. Taylor</i> , 106 S.W.3d 692 (Tex. 2003).	32

Statutes & Rules

U.S. CONST. Art. I [23](#)

U.S. Const. Art. II [23](#)

Judiciary Act of 1875, 18 Stat. 470, § 1 [17](#)

TEX. CONST. Art. I (1876)..... [15](#), [20](#), [31](#)

TEX. CONST. Art. V (1876) [26](#)

TEX. CONST. Art. VI (1876) [25](#)

TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE Chap. 42 [5](#)

TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE § 212.003 [5](#)

TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE § 216.003(a)..... [5](#)

TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE § 217.042 [5](#)

TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE § 392.031 [29](#)

TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE § 42.001 [3](#)

TEX. UTIL. CODE § 12.051(a) [29](#)

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE, Chap. 37 [41](#)

TEX. R. APP. P. 11 [1](#)

Treatises and Other Authorities

2 E. McQuillin, THE LAW OF MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS § 10.07 (3d ed. 1988)	2
2 M. Libonati & J. Martinez, LOCAL GOVERNMENT LAW 13.10 (1993)	2
F. Sengstock, <i>Extraterritorial Powers in the Metropolitan Area</i> (Michigan Law School, 1962).	2
R. Briffault, <i>The Local Government Boundary Problem in Metropolitan Areas</i> , 48 Stan. L. Rev. 1115, 1115-17 (1996).	2
R. Briffault, <i>Who Rules at Home?: One Person/One Vote and Local Governments</i> , 60 U. Chi. L. Rev. 339 (1993)	2 , 3
R. Natelson, <i>A Republic, Not a Democracy—Initiative, Referendum, and the Constitution’s Guarantee Clause</i> , 80 TEX. L. REV. 807 (2002)	19
THE FEDERALIST No. 10 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	21
THE FEDERALIST No. 39 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	20 , 23
THE FEDERALIST No. 47 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	22
WEBSTER'S NEW WORLD DICTIONARY 1207 (2d College ed. 1986)	21
William M. Wiecek, THE GUARANTEE CLAUSE OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION (1972)	19
